

































































In the meantime, however, proposals have been BOOKSTORE

submitted by the present contractor, Follett CONTRACT
Corporation, and by Campus Service, a newly-
formed organization but with many years of -CONTINUED-

community college bookstore experience. The
proposals of both have been reviewed and studied
carefully by the staff, including committees
chaired by Dean Swartzbaugh and Associate Dean
Kelly.

It appears that the proposal and offer of Campus
Service is the one that will produce the greater
income and service to the students. All parties
concur in the recommendation that a contract be
awarded to Campus Service for a period of three
years, renewable yearly for the following two years.
It was further recommended that the Superintendent/
President or the Assistant Superintendent/Business
be authorized to execute the appropriate contract
documents.

A motion was made by Trustee Taylor, seconded by APPROVED
Trustee Walther, and unanimously carried that a

bookstore contract be awarded to Campus Service

for a period of three years, renewable yearly for

the following two years, and that the Superin-

tendent /President or the Assistant Superintendent/

Business be authorized to execute the appropriate

contract documents.

The present contract with the North Orange County DATA
Community College District for data processing PROCESSING
services for Admissions and Records and for in- SERVICES

structional purposes requires substantial modifi-
cations in scope and cost. A report by Dr. Calvin
Nelson is being furnished to the Trustees which
describes the situation as it presently exists,

and includes a recommendation. The Superintendent/
President and the Assistant Superintendent/Business
have reviewed this matter and concur with Dr.
Nelson's recommendation.

It was requested that the Board authorize the staff

to prepare a request for competitive proposals from

data processing vendors in the private sector of the
market. A further report and recommendation will be
submitted to the Board after proposals from vendors

are received and studied.

171 Page 23 of 27
03-10-80



A motion was made by Trustee Moore, seconded by DATA PROCESSING -
Trustee Watts, and unanimously carried to authorize PROPOSALS TO BE
the staff to prepare a request for competitive pro- REQUESTED
posals from data processing vendors in the private

sector of the market for data processing services.

The revenue of approximately $8,225 from the sale ADVERTISEMENT
of display advertisements during the 1979 Spring SOLICITATION -
Semester was nearly enough to cover the cost of ENTERTAINMENT
printing 15,000 Summer Company Theatre programs PROGRAMS

and 11,000 Concert Series programs used during

the entire 1979-80 series of theatre and cultural (45 ‘CORRECIED)
events.

It was recommended that the following persons be
approved to solicit display advertisements on a
15% commission basis for the 1980 Summer Stock
Program and for the 1980-81 Family and Concert
Series Program:

Troy Washburn
Michelle Wetmore
Joan Sidell

It was further recommended that the Superintendent/
President or the Assistant Superintendent/Business

be authorized to execute a contract with each of the
above-named individuals for the purpose of soliciting
such advertisements.

A motion was made by Trustee Moore, seconded by APPROVED
Trustee Taylor, and unanimously carried to approve

the above-named persons to solicit display advertise-

ments on a 15% commission basis for the 1980 Summer

Stock Program and for the 1980-81 Family and Concert

Series Program, and to authorize the Superintendent/

President or the Assistant Superintendent/Business

to execute a contract with each of the above-named

individuals for the purpose of soliciting such

advertisements.

It was recommended that William Blurock & Partners, ARCHITECTURAL
Architects, be retained by the district to perform SERVICES

the following architectural services on a time-and-

materials basis at a cost not to exceed $60,000.00.

For Architectural Services on both campuses, to
assist Faculty and Administration in Schematic,
Preliminary, Working Drawings and Construction of
the following projects:

172 Page 24 of 27
- 03-10-80



Saddleback College " ARCHITECTURAL
SERVICES

-CONTINUED-

1. Relocation of third floor Library classrooms.

2. Remove present two classroom relocatables.

3 Add 10 - 14 classroom cluster at Upper Campus
for Humanities and Languages, including foreign
language laboratory. Lease-purchase for 7 -
10 years.

4. Add ten classroom cluster relocatables, lease
only, on lower campus.

5. Add 4,000 square-foot warehouse building to
lower campus in modular building component
for future additions.

Irvine Center

1. Add small warehouse modular building allowing for
future addition, including site work.

2. Plan possible 2 - 4 classroom cluster, lease-
purchase, for future addition of Library and
classrooms, including site work.

It was further recommended that the Superintendent/
President or the Assistant Superintendent/Business
be authorized to execute a -contract amendment for
the above services.

A motion was made by Trustee Taylor, seconded by APPROVED
Trustee Walther, and unanimously carried that

William Blurock and Partnerts, Architects, be

retained by the district to perform the above

architectural services on a time-and-materials

basis at a cost not to exceed $60,000 and that

the Superintendent /President or the Assistant

Superintendent /Business be authorized to execute

a contract amendment for the above services.

An amendment to the Option Agreement that the AMENDMENT TO
district has with The Irvine Company for the re- OPTION AGREEMENT
maining 80 acres of the 100-acre site identified NORTH CAMPUS

as the North Campus was proposed. The object of SITE

the amendment is to describe a new configuration

of the remaining 80 acres into separate 20-acre

parcels, identified as Exhibit B-1. The new

arrangement is acceptable to the district and

better serves the Master Plan concept of the North

Campus.

It was recommended that the Superintendent/
President or the Assistant Superintendent/Business
be authorized to execute the Amendment No. 1 to

173 Page 25 of 27
03-10-80



Option Agreement as presented, a copy of which AMENDMENT TO

will be placed on file with these minutes. OPTION AGREEMENT
NORTH CAMPUS SIT

Following the execution of the above-mentioned

Amendment No. 1 by the district and The Irvine -~CONTINUED-

Company, it was recommended that the Superin-

tendent /President or the Assistant Superinten-

dent /Business be authorized to perform the follow-

ing charge: Delivery to The Irvine Company of a

written notice to exercise an option under the

terms and conditions of the Option Agreement and

Amendment No. 1 thereto, as described below.

The district elects at this time to purchase a
portion of the remaining land identified as
Parcel 1 in Exhibit B-1 consisting of 20 acres
at a purchase price of $45,000 per acre, and
requests that The Irvine Company create an
escrow within 10 business days after receipt
of notice of exercise of option; escrow shall
close no later than June 30, 1980.

A motion was made by Trustee Moore, seconded by APPROVED
Trustee Taylor, and unanimously carried to

authorize the Superintendent/President or the

Assistant Superintendent/Business to execute

Amendment Number 1 to the Option Agreement

(North Campus Site) and to deliver to The Irvine

Company a written notice to exercise an option

under the terms and conditions of the Option

Agreement and Amendment Number 1 thereto, as

described above.

The following Business Services reports were BUSINESS

submitted for information: SERVICES
REPORTS -

Scholarship Fund - January 1980 INFORMATION

¢

Loan Fund -~ January 1980
Health, Education and Welfare Trust Account Report

A report of pending legislation was submitted for LEGISLATIVE

information. REPORT -
INFORMATION

The Trustees adjourned into an executive session ADJOURNMENT -

at 10:25 p.m. EXECUTIVE SESSION

In open session the following action transpired:

174 Page 26 of 27
03-10-80



It was recommended by the District's Chief
Negotiator that pages 46 and 47 of the 1979-

1980 Certificated Employee Master Agreement,.
ratified by the Board of Trustees on November 13,
1979, be removed and that new pages 46 and 47 be
inserted.

The new pages 46 and 47 would be identical to the
old pages with the exception that the District
agreed to raise the bottom hourly salary by 7%
from $18.00 per hour to $19.25 per hour effective
January 1, 1980.

A motion was made by Trustee Watts, seconded by
Trustee Connolly, and unanimously carried, to
approve the above recommendation as presented.
The meeting was adjourned at 10:40 p.m.

The next regular meeting of the Board of Trustees
will be held on Monday, March 24, 1980.

M«'Ao

R..A. Lombardi, Secretary of the Board of Trustees

175

CERTIFICATED
EMPLOYEE
MASTER
AGREEMENT

APPROVED

ADJOURNMENT

SCHEDULE OF
MEETINGS

Page 27 of 27
03-10-80



